

**FILED**  
**SEP 10 2024**  
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT  
COURT APPEALS

Case No. S-24-0658

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
NEBRASKA**

---

**STATE OF NEBRASKA EX REL. LATASHA COLLAR,  
Relator,**

**v.**

**ROBERT EVNEN, NEBRASKA SECRETARY OF  
STATE,  
Respondent.**

---

**ORIGINAL ACTION**

---

**BRIEF OF RELATOR LATASHA COLLAR**

---



000105247NSC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>I. THE PLAIN AND ORDINARY LANGUAGE OF LB</b>	
<b>1402 CONFIRMS IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO REFERENDUM ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS CONFIRMS LB 1402 IS</b>	
<b>NOT SUBJECT TO REFERENDUM .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE ISSUE .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>36</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amen v. Astrue</i> , 284 Neb. 691, 822 N.W.2d 419 (2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Bartling v. Wait</i> , 96 Neb. 532, 148 N.W. 507 (1914).....	passim
<i>In re Nebraska Cmty. Corr. Council to Adopt Voluntary Sent'g Guidelines for Felony Drug Offenses</i> , 274 Neb. 225, 738 N.W.2d 850 (2007).....	28
<i>Klosterman v. Marsh</i> , 180 Neb. 506, 143 N.W.2d 744 (1966) .....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Beermann</i> , 192 Neb. 507, 222 N.W.2d 809 (1974).....	passim
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 209 Neb. 783, 311 N.W.2d 884 (1981).....	16
<i>Michelle Hug, Henstock, Inc. v. City of Omaha</i> , 275 Neb. 820, 749 N.W.2d. 884 (2008) .....	26
<i>Omaha Public Power Dist. v. Nebraska Dept. of Revenue</i> , 248 Neb. 518, 537 N.W.2d 312 (1995).....	26
<i>Pony Lake Sch. Dist. 30 v. State Comm. for Reorganization of Sch. Districts</i> , 271 Neb. 173, 710 N.W.2d 609 (2006); <i>Rein v. Johnson</i> , 149 Neb. 67, 30 N.W.2d 548 (1947).....	9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Sanitary &amp; Improvement Dist. No. 596 of Douglas Cnty. v. THG Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 315 Neb. 926, 2 N.W.3d 602 (2024) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Beermann</i> , 216 Neb. 849, 347 N.W.2d 297 (1984).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Gale</i> , 273 Neb. 889, 734 N.W.2d 290 (2007)....	14
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Gale</i> , 272 Neb. 295, 721 N.W.2d 347 (2006) .	8, 15
<i>State ex rel. McNally v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 103, 948 N.W.2d 463 (2020).....	8, 15
<i>State ex rel. Meyer v. State Bd. of Equalization &amp; Assessment</i> , 185 Neb. 490, 176 N.W.2d 920 (1970).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Beet-Sugar Co. v. Moore</i> , 50 Neb. 88, 69 N.W. 373 (1896).....	13, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Shively</i> , 310 Neb. 1, 963 N.W.2d 508 (2021).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. State Ry. Comm'n v. Ramsey</i> , 151 Neb. 333, 37 N.W.2d 502 (1949).....	9, 23, 24, 32
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 142, 948 N.W.2d 244 (2020).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Aguillo</i> , 294 Neb. 177, 881 N.W.2d 918 (2016).....	9, 27

<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 24 Neb. 787, 40 N.W. 316 (1888) .....	22
<i>State v. Wallich</i> s, 12 Neb. 407, 11 N.W. 860 (1882) .....	13, 20
<i>Steinacher v. Swanson</i> , 131 Neb. 439, 268 N.W. 317 (1936).....	9, 28
<i>Stewart v. Advanced Gaming Techs., Inc.</i> ,	
272 Neb. 471, 723 N.W.2d 65 (2006).....	8, 15

Statutes

Article III, Section 3 of the Nebraska Constitution.....	passim
Article V, Section 2 of the Constitution of the State of Nebraska .....	7
Article VII, Section 1 of the Nebraska Constitution.....	34
NEB. CONST. ART. I, § 4.....	34
NEB. CONST. ART. III, § 1B (1912) .....	23, 36
NEB. CONST. ART. III, § 22 .....	18, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. 24-204 .....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1409(3) .....	8, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-804 .....	25, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-805 .....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-601 .....	34, 35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-1601 .....	35
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-734, 79-3108, 79-3110.....	34
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-318, 79-319, 79-1160.....	35
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-305, 79-318, 79-703, 79-1601.....	35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-1608 .....	22, 33
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-1608(1)(a).....	18, 34
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-1608(7) .....	18, 20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-1608(1) .....	23
